WEEK 10:
BETHANY AT THIEL

he Tomcats will host the Bethany Bison in
their final home game of the 2018 season

Saturday. Kickoff is set for | p.m.

The Bison are 3-5 overall and 3-4 in the PAC entering
Saturday’s game. They opened the season 2-1 with
wins over Grove City (27-7) and Waynesburg (22-13).
However, Bethany is -4 in its last five games including
a tough 27-20 loss to then |2th-ranked W&J.

Bison quarterback Carlin Bason has completed 71
passes, four of which were touchdown passes, for
747 yards. He also leads Bethany on the ground iwth
563 yards and seven scores on |30 carries.

Bethany outside linebacker Joe Fiasco leads the PAC
with four forced fumbles, and he ranks fourth in the
league with 71 tackles. Defensive ends Chas Blango
(6.0) and Nate Daniels (5.5) both rank in the top
five in the PAC in sacks. In addition, defensive tackle
Daniel Gibson has 12 tackles for loss, tying him for
the third most in the PAC.

Thiel counters with linebacker Dusty Maines, who
leads the PAC with 73 tackles, as well as defensive
end Cody Wagner, who is tied for second in the
conference with 72 tackles.

FOOTDBALL

Saturday, November 3, 2018 ¢

SERIES IN BRIEF

Series.............. ... ... Thiel leads 39-33-1
Current Streak............... Thiel (2-games)
Last Meeting.......... 2017 (Thiel won, 28-13)
Bethany’s Last Win............. 2015 (51-16)

ON THE AIR

Radio............... News Talk 790 AM WPIC
Online..................... ThielAthletics.com

.............................. 790WPIC.com
790 AM WPIC APP. ... Smart Phone Download
Broadcasters.................... Hugh Ringer

Don Achenbach '77
STATISTICAL COMPARISON

2018 Statistics BET THI
Points per game 16.0 12.2
First downs per game 14.4 1.5
Rushing yards per game 158.4 61.6
Passing yards per game 121.0 129.8
Total yards per game 2794 191.4
3rd-Down conversions/attempts 41/123 30/120
3rd-Down defense/attempts 37/110 45/99
4th-Down conversions/attempts  8/21 7/22
4th-Down defense/attempts 5/19 717
Fumbles-Lost 15-4 9-3
Penalties/Avg. Yds. per game 67-882  46-52.4

Leary Studio

Twelve Tomcats will be honored during Senior Day Saturday, including, from left in the front row, Dalton DuBrosky,
Jaime Sommers, Nick Barca, David Pugh, Dusty Maines and Grant Milne. In the back, from left, are Brody Suter,
Braden Baideme, Cam Neal, head coach Dan Blume, Zach Young, Cody Wagner and Josh Zinsmeister.

Bethany Bison [3-5, 3-4 PAC] at
Thiel Tomcats [0-8, 0-7 PAC]

()

| PM ¢ Alumni Stadium ¢ Greenville, Pa.

2018 ScCHEDULE/RESULTS

SEPTEMBER

Sat. | at Alfred L, 44-16
Sat. 8  *at Wash. & Jeff. L, 55-0
Sat. 15 * GENEVA L, 27-14
Sat. 22 * at Case Western L, 63-20
Sat. 29 * A WAYNESBURG L, 24-21
OCTOBER

Sat. 6  *at Saint Vincent L, 35-13
Sat. 13 * at Westminster L, 49-7
Sat. 20 CARNEGIE MELLON L, 41-7
NOVEMBER

Sat. 3 *! BETHANY 1:00 PM
Sat. 10 * # at Grove City 1:30 PM

PAC game
Homecoming 2018

35th Mercer County Cup
Senior Day
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THIEL COACHING STAFF
Head Coach

Dan Blume

Offensive Coordinator

Tim Heffernan

Defensive Coordinator

Matt Arshinkoff

Pass Game Coordinator / Quarterbacks
Calvin Toliver

Wide Receivers

RayShaun Nevins

Defensive Line

Greg Liberty

Running Backs
Zach Cooper

Student Assistant
Colin Peal
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2018 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 101 Barca v CMU
Yds Passing 211 Bakovic v GEN
Long Pass 66 Bakovic v CWR
Receptions 4 Multiple Players
Yds Receiving 71 Turner v CWR
TDs Rushing 2 Barca v SVC
TDs Passing 2 Bakovic v

ALF, GEN, CWR, WAY
TDs Receiving..........c.... 2 Turner v GEN, CWR
Interceptions | Multiple Players
Tackles 15 Maines v GEN
TFL 3 Milne v ALF

Sacks | Multiple Players

THIEL QUICK FACTS

Location .................... Greenville, Pa.
Founded ............ ... ... ... ... 1866
Colors............... Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment .......... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... 900
Nickname ........... ... ... .. Tomcats
Stadium............ Alumni Stadium (1,400)
President............. Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics ............ Amy Schafer

Associate Director of Athletics. . . . Ed Topoleski

Assistant Director of Athletics . . . ... Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance.......... Amy Schafer
Athletic Trainers. . ........... Connor Warren

.............................. Alissa Miller

Elliott Palmeri

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director . .. ... Ed Topoleski
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2180
Fax ..o 724-589-2880
E-mail............... etopoleski@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue
Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director......... Jim Kaufman
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2241
Fax .o 724-589-2880
E-mail................ jkaufman@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue

Greenville, Pa. 16125

Barca, Turner pace Tomcats

against Tartans

The Thiel College football team suffered a 41-7
Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC) loss to
the Carnegie Mellon Tartans Saturday at Alumni
Stadium.

The Tartans scored on the opening drive of the
game when Rory Hubbard darted into the end
zone from three yards out to cap off a nine-play
effort.

The Tomcats drove the ball on their opening
drive of the game, but Thomas Polutchko picked
off a pass on a second-and-10 play at the Tartan
31-yard line and returned it 70 yards for a touch-
down to open up a 14-0 lead.

Thiel's offense went back to work on the ensuing
drive and cut the lead in half when Damon Smith
threw a 36-yard touchdown pass to Devin Turner
to cap off a 10-play drive that covered 73 yards
and consumed 5:26 of the first quarter clock.

Carnegie Mellon went on to score 34 unan-
swered points over the remainder of the game
while refusing to give up another point to Thiel.

Hubbard led the Tartans on the ground with
133 yards and a pair of scores on 20 carries.
Alex Cline completed 13-of-16 passes for 157
yards. He threw one touchdown pass and one
interception.

Carnegie Mellon’s Karl Kumm recorded game-
bests in receiving yards (71) and receptions
(6). He caught a five-yard touchdown pass from
Cline early in the second quarter. Kris Hughes
also contributed five receptions for 52 yards.

Brandon Nguyen went 2-for-2 on field goal tries
for CMU. He made a 34-yarder as time expired in
the first half and a 33-yarder in the fourth quarter.

Nick Barca paced the Tomcats with 101 rushing
yards on 27 carries. Smith completed 5-of-14
passes for 77 yards and one score. He also
ran for 57 yards on 13 carries. Keyandre Hood
caught two passes for 27 yards.

Cody Wagner led Thiel on defense with 10
tackles, two of which were behind the line
of scrimmage. Raymond Jackson made nine
tackles while Dusty Maines and Matt Crawford
each contributed seven tackles. Malik Beckford
made a pair of tackles and intercepted a pass,
which he returned 20 yards.

Quinn Zsido recorded a game-best 13 tackles
for the Tartans while Quinn Gaughan made 10
stops, all of which were solo efforts. Polutchko,
Anthony Kennon and Sean Knight each inter-
cepted a pass.

Scouting Bethany

The Bison enter Saturday’s game with an overall
record of 3-5 and a PAC record of 3-4.

Bethany opened the season with a 34-13 loss to
Ursinus but rebounded with wins over Grove City
(27-7) and Waynesburg (22-13).

Since then the Bison are 1-4 with their lone win
coming against Geneva (26-20) on Oct. 6. In
their 1-4 stretch, the Bison lost to Westminster
(21-3), then 12th-ranked W&J (27-20), Carnegie
Mellon (17-14) and then 22nd-ranked Case
Western (34-3).

Quarterback Carlin Bason has completed 71-of-
131 passes for 747 yards. He has thrown four
touchdown passes and eight interceptions. He
also leads Bethany’s running game with 563
yards and seven rushing touchdowns on 130
carries.

Dom Salinetro has also completed 25-0f-58
passes for 212 yards. He has thrown one touch-
down pass and six interceptions.

Running back Raekwon Wright has run for 485
yards and three scores on 117 carries. Wright is
also the top target in the passing game with 137
yards and three scores on a team-best 20 recep-
tions. Darius Taylor has caught 16 passes, one
of which was a touchdown grab, for 233 yards.

Bethany’s red zone defense is the best in the
PAC, allowing 14 scores on 22 chances (63.6%).
Outside linebacker Joe Fiasco ranks fourth in
the conference with 71 tackles on the year. He
also leads the league with four forced fumbles
on the year.

Bison defensive ends Chas Blango and Nate
Daniels have six and 5.5 sacks on the season,
respectively, which put them both in the top five
in the PAC. In addition, defensive tackle Daniel
Gibson has 12 tackles for loss on the season,
tying him for the third most in the conference.

Thiel vs. Bethany in 2017

Barca ran for 189 yards and scored two fourth-
quarter touchdowns to lead the Thiel Tomcats to
a 28-13 Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC)
win over the Bethany Bison.

Trailing 13-7 at the half the Tomcats used a
Bison fumble to take a slim 14-13 lead when
Charles Debose plowed into the end zone from
one yard out with 1:18 remaining in the third
quarter.

The fourth quarter belonged to Thiel’s offensive
line and a powerful ground game led by Barca,
who scored touchdowns on runs of 28- and
2-yards to seal the Tomcats’ first win of the
season.

Barca’s 189 yards came on 33 totes. He aver-
aged 5.7 yards per carry and his long run on
the day was a 30-yarder. Thiel dominated the
ground game on both sides of the ball. The
offense racked up 232 yards on 54 carries and
scored three touchdowns while the defense lim-

ThielAthletics.com
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PAC 2018 STANDINGS

PAC Games Overall
W W

Case Western
W8&J
Westminster
Grove City
Waynesburg
Carnegie Mellon
Bethany
Geneva
Saint Vincent
Thiel
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ited the Bison to 65 yards on 31 attempts.

After forcing the Bison to go three-and-out on
the first possession of the game Thiel’s offense
embarked on a 10-play drive that covered 85
yards, consumed nearly five minutes of the game
clock and ended with an 8-yard touchdown pass
from Ronald Brown to Justin Zinsmeister.

Bethany came back with a long drive of its own
later in the first quarter, which ended on a 3-yard
touchdown run by Carlin Bason that tied the
game, 7-7.

The Bison pieced together another long drive
that ended with a go-ahead touchdown run by
quarterback Chase Kinemond early in the second
quarter. However, the 2-point conversion try was
denied, and the Tomcats went on to take the lead
on Debose’s 1-yard run late in the third quarter.

Brown completed 14-0f-27 passes for 152 yards
for the Tomcats. He threw one touchdown pass
and one interception while also running for 34
yards. Kinemond completed 19-0f-33 passes for
225 yards.

Ryan Rowland was Brown'’s top target with five
catches for 51 yards. Zinsmeister contributed
three receptions for 50 yards. Shaq Ellis caught
six passes from Kinemond for 58 yards.

PAC Leaders

Maines leads the PAC with 73 tackles on the year
... Wagner ranks tied for second in the league
with 72 tackles ... Dylan Kleckner ranks second
in the PAC with an average punt of 38.5 yards.

Looking Ahead

The Tomcats will conclude the 2018 season
Saturday, Nov. 10 when they take on the Grove
City Wolverines on the road in the 35th battle
for the Mercer County Cup. Kickoff for the PAC
game is scheduled for 1:30 p.m.

2018

Game 8

Carnegie Mellon 41,
Thiel 7

10/20/2018

Alumni Stadium Greenville, Pa.

Score by Quarters

1 2 3 4  Final
Carnegie Mellon 14 17 7 3 41
Thiel 7 0 0 0 7

Scoring Summary
1st 11114  CMU Rory Hubbard 3 yd run
(Brandon Nguyen kick)

9 plays, 70 yards, TOP 3:46  7-0

06:20 CMU Thomas Polutchko 70 yd interception
return (Brandon Nguyen kick)
14-0
00:47  THI  Devin Turner 36 yd pass from Damon

Smith (Chris Rosales kick)

10 plays, 73 yards, TOP 5:26 14 -7
Karl Kumm 5 yd pass from Alex Cline
(Brandon Nguyen kick)

2nd  13:26 CMU

6 plays, 69 yards, TOP 2.15  21-7
03:54 CMU Rory Hubbard 2 yd run

(Brandon Nguyen kick)

6 plays, 71 yards, TOP 2.37  28-7
00:00 CMU Brandon Nguyen 34 yd field goal

6 plays, 33 yards, TOP 2:21  31-7
Alex Cline 1 yd run (Brandon Nguyen kick)
12 plays, 99 yards, TOP 4:53 38-7
Brandon Nguyen 33 yd field goal

12 plays, 39 yards, TOP 5:59 41-7

3rd 0401 CMU
4th 1049 CMU

CMU THI
FIRST DOWNS 27 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 44-274 48-197
PASSING YDS (NET) 178 7
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-15-1 14-5-3
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 64-452 62-274
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-8 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-37 5-93
Interception Returns-Yards 3-70 1-20
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-37.0 4-33.2
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 3-37 6-54
Possession Time. 28:12 31:48
Third-Down Conversions 20of7 6 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of1 0of2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 6-7 0-0
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0

RUSHING: Carnegie Mellon - Rory Hubbard 20-133; JD Dayhuff
8-53; Sean Cooke 3-33; Alex Cline 3-19; Chris Haas 5-19; David
Usewick 2-17; Matthew O'Hea 1-2; TEAM 2-(-2). Thiel - Nick Barca
27-101; Damon Smith 13-57; William Watkins 6-44; Charles Debose
1-minus 1; Keyandre Hood 1-(-4).

PASSING: Carnegie Mellon - Alex Cline 13-16-1-157; JD Dayhuff
1-2-0-16; Matthew O’Hea 1-2-0-5. Thiel - Damon Smith 5-14-3-77.
RECEIVING: Carnegie Mellon - Karl Kumm 6-71; Kris Hughes 5-52;
Jamie Greenwell 1-18; Rory Hubbard 1-16; Chris Haas 1-16; Matt
Dinacci 1-5. Thiel - Keyandre Hood 2-27; Devin Turner 1-36; Fred
Davis 1-11; Darien Mosley 1-3.

INTERCEPTIONS: Carnegie Mellon - Thomas Polutchko 1-70;
Anthony Kennon 1-0; Sean Knight 1-0. Thiel - Malik Beckford 1-20.
FUMBLES: Carnegie Mellon - None. Thiel - Nick Barca 1-0.

PAC Schedule Week 10

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:
Saturday, Nov. 3

» Carnegie Mellon at Westminster, 1 PM

* Bethany at Thiel, 1 PM

* W&J at Saint Vincent, 1 PM

* Waynesburg at Case Western Reserve, 2 PM

» Grove City at Geneva, 7 PM

3

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built on the
basic belief that an athletic program is an integral part of
college life, but not an entity in itself, looks back on over
sixty years of growth and ahead to years of continued
academic and athletic excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding principle that
operational control of all aspects of intercollegiate athletics
is ultimately the responsibility of the presidents of each
member institution, and thus active presidential leadership
and oversight is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve University,
John Carroll University, Case Institute of Technology, and
Wayne State University, the PAC was the result of a real-
ization that college athletics, despite numerous virtues for
the individual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were to be
continued, action had to be taken to place the program
on its proper level. This included the premise that benefits
of participation should be provided to as many students as
possible. The PAC and its membership continue its original,
defining mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key components
to its progress lie in the foundation of faith in each member
by each other member. It is the conviction of its member-
ship that the PAC is the solution to the dilemma of inter-
collegiate athletic competition, and they have staked their
athletic future on this premise.

Currently comprised of nine select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Geneva College,
Grove City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg University
and Westminster College — the PAC remains a unique
organization in this day of high pressure intercollegiate
athletics, with academics at the center of each member’s
philosophy.

The PAC expanded its membership to seven members in
2005 with the addition of Thomas More College, formerly
a NCAA Division Il independent. Thomas More’s |2-year
membership in the PAC ended with the conclusion of the
2017-18 academic year. Saint Vincent, a former National
Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) member,
joined the conference in 2006 as it began its reclassifica-
tion to Division Il status. Another former NAIA member,
Geneva, became the conference’s ninth member and began
league play in 2007 as it started its Division Ill reclassifica-
tion. Chatham became the league’s 10th member, also
in 2007.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to add
Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western Reserve
University as affiliate members in the sport of football
beginning with the 2014 season. Franciscan University of
Steubenville was accepted as an affiliate member in men’s
and women’s lacrosse in December 2017 and will begin
PAC play in 2019.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports (12 men,
Il women). Head coaches determine all-PAC squads for
all team sports, while in individual sports, such as cross
country and golf, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which celebrated its 60th anniversary during
the 2014-15 academic year, annually awards its men’s and
women’s All-Sports Trophies to the schools which per-
form best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting intercol-
legiate athletics and the pursuit of academic excellence,
the PAC has seen nearly 300 of its participating student-
athletes recognized as Academic All-Americans, while the
league has also produced numerous NCAA Postgraduate
Scholarship winners. Last year, the conference named a
record |,144 student-athletes to its PAC Academic Honor
Roll, which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or above.

ThielAthletics.com
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# Name

1 Yoseph Bekele
2 Damon Smith

2 Dalton DuBrosky
3 Charles Debose
4 Curtis Johnson
5 Nick Barca

6 Alex Porco

7 Trou Johnson

8 Art Vincent

9 Darien Mosley
10 Jaime Sommers
11 Cody Wagner
12 Eligah Flynn

13 Jake Hailey

14 Malcolm Barclay
15 Malik Beckford
16 Keyandre Hood
17 David Pugh

18 Devin Turner

20 Queasean Napier
21 Nick Joseph

22 Larry Goines Jr.
23 Davion Oliver
26 William Watkins
27 James Reese
28 Matt Crawford
30 Jamal Walsh

31 Caleb Hines

32 Brendan Robinson
33 Austin Hall

34 Grant Milne

35 Jordan Walsh
38 Jake Zylka

39 Mary Jones

40 Willie Beverly

41 Braden Baideme
43 Aaron Rose

46 Mario Demma
47 Brian Lucas

50 Gabriel Jackson
51 Rosny Francois
52 Maalik Mitchell
53 Dusty Maines
54 Austin Dillon

55 Brody Suter

56 Randy Estavien
59 Nathan Foster
60 James Brown
62 Orlando Lucabech
65 Nick Gularski

66 Josh Zinsmeister

Cl.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
67 J. Peterson-Kightinger So.

Pos. Ht.
WR 5-8
QB 6-1
DB 5-11
RB 5-10
DL 6-1
RB
TE
CB
CB
WR
WR
DL
DB
QB
DB
DB
WR
WR
WR
LB
DB
RB
LB
RB
DB
LB
RB
CB
WR
DB
LB
WR
WR
CB
TE
LB
DB
DB
DB
DL
DL
LB
LB
oL 5-11
DL 6-0
LB 5-10
DL 6-1
oL 5-10
DL 6-0
oL 5-11
oL 5-11
oL 510

5-11
5-11

5-10
59
511
63
5.7
6-2
54
58
6-2
511
5.7
6-1
6-1

Wt.
150
145
175
220
250
190
250
180
160
185
177
220
169
175
150
160
155
160
165
230
170
205
195
162
160
240
190
160

(2]

Hometown / High School

Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
South Park, Pa. / South Park
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic

Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills

Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

Erie, Pa. / Seneca

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.
Clearwater, Fla. / Dunedin

College Park, Md. / Parkdale
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
South Park, Pa. / South Park

New Castle, Pa. / New Castle
Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard

Greenville, Pa. / Greenville

Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Hagerstown, Md. / North Hagerstown

150 State College, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Cath. Acad.

175
225
200
170
120
180
225
160
155
180
260
270
200
195
205
200
220
240
300
255
245
270
290

Mercer, Pa. / Mercer

Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Austintown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Oakland Park, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale
Erie, Pa. / Erie

Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield

Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
Oakland Park, Fla. / Northeast
Cleveland, Ohio / John F. Kennedy
Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Milford, Pa. / Delaware Valley
Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs -

# Name

68 Zachary Young
69 Alec Hoffman

70 Daniel Myers

71 Camren Neal

75 Nick Lanshcak
77 Demarius Byrd
78 Alrick Francis

80 Mason Emigh

81 Fred Davis

82 Josh Page

83 Raymond Jackson
85 Kayson Hill

86 Scottie Spikes

87 Melvin Kado

88 Dylan Kleckner
89 Adrian Thomas
90 Jason Schmidt
91 Jaseem Campbell

92 William Zatolochenko Fr.

93 Tyrie Frisoen
96 Zach Hoffman
98 Chris Rosales
99 Cody Bargerstock

Cl.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

=

Pos.
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
DL

Ht.
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-5
5-11

Wt.
260
260
245
298
305
290
335
180
205
235
140
225
160
190
198
165
240
320
195
275
215
167
235

Hometown / High School
McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Sunrise, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Tampa, Fla. / Middleton

St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood

New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
Carnegie, Pa. / Chartiers Valley
Baltimore, Md. / Overlea

McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.
Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
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Name

John Gossman
Raekwon Wright
Jedidiah Herring
George Reid
Anthony Fiasco
Will Gatling
Daniel Gibson
Joseph Fiasco
Mykal Mims
Carlin Bason
Mike Berry
Josh Wegrzyn

9 Abe Lyles

10 Stephon Carter
10 Larry Smith

11 Byron Mayers
12 Dom Salinetro
13 Collin Johnston
14 Mike Whiteherse
15 Darius Taylor

0 0 N O o OB WNN S S

Cl.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

16 Jonathan Woodbury Sr.

17 TreVon Charles
18 Marquette Hall
18 Maxwell Reamer
19 Max Lockwood
20 James Thomas
21 Bryan Juarez

22 Jamair Sykes

23 Quron Eggleston
24 TJ Crowder

25 Keyohn Thompson
26 Sajaad Abd'allah
26 Remynte Turner
27 Kevin Miller

28 Robert Sanders
29 Phil Taylor

30 John Lee

31 Kiandre Murphy
32 Tyri Strong

33 Dillon Tomlinson
34 Gregory Avent
35 Keven Thomas
36 Eric Senior

37 Frederick Quigley
38 Tre'Jour Owens
39 Marcus Jones
40 Jacob Nace

41 Eric Melton

42 Colton Schmeltz
43 Jalen Heckstall
44 Chas Blango

45 Machale Harville
46 Kahil Pope

47 Brian Malloy

48 Josh Wise

49 LaQuentin Hastie
50 Bryce Rohrbaugh
51 Cameron Williams
52 JP Montminy

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

=

So.
So.

Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

54 Jaymier Scarbrough Sr.
55 Shalom Adu-AmankwahFr.OL

Pos.

QB
RB
RB
DB

Ht.
6-2
5-10
5-4
5-11

DB/P 6-0

LB
DL
DB
WR
QB
LB
QB
WR
WR
DB
RB
QB
LB
WR
WR
TE
DB
WR
QB
QB
RB
RB
DB
DB
WR
DB
DB
RB
DB
RB
DB
DB
DB
RB
DB
RB
FB
RB
WR
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
DL
DE
DB
RB
TE
LB
DL
LB
oL
oL

5-10
6-3
57
6-0
6-0
5-10
6-2
5-9
5-6
6-0
5-10
6-3
6-0
6-1
5-5
6-2
5-9
5-6
6-2
6-2
5-8
5-9
6-2
5-11
6-0
57
57
5-7
5-9
5-9
6-0
6-1
57
5-9
57
5-11
5-6
5-9
5-4
5-11
6-0
5-11
5-11
5-10
5-9
510
6-4
5-11
5-9
6-4
5-8
6-1
5-8
6-2
6-2
6-0

Wt.
210
170
140
180
185
215
260
190
200
160
230
190
170
145
165
180
185
185
170
140
235
175
140
200
205
170
192
190
175
180
155
150
200
175
185
185
195
150
185
165
240
205
160
160
200
175
190
230
185
210
215
205
155
225
225
210
230
210
260
310
315

Hometown / High School
Homestead, Fla. / South Dade
Baltimore, Md. / Patterson

Miami, Fla. / Miami Northwestern
Columbus, Ohio / Linden-McKinley
Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
Baltimore, Md. / Northwestern
Braddock, Pa. / Woodland Hills
Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
Sumter, S.C. / Lakewood
Gaithersburg, Md. / Gaithersburg
Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
Parkton, Md. / Hereford

Fort Washington, Md. / Friendly
Spotsylvania, Va. / Spotsylvania
Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin
Brownsville, Pa. / Brownsville
Landisburg, Pa. / West Perry
West Newton, Pa. / Belle Vernon
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
Leesburg, Va. / Loudoun County
Mingo Junction, Ohio / Indian Creek
New Castle, Pa. / Union
Washington, D.C. / KIPP College Prep
New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
Hephzibah, Ga. / Hephzibah
McKees Rocks, Pa. / Sto-Rox
Rockville, Md. / Magruder
Severna Park, Md. / Severna Park
Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Ready
Baltimore, Md. / New Town
Philadelphia, Pa. / Marietta

Fort Worth, Texas / Hudson (Fla.)
Laurel, Md. / Reservoir
Morgantown, W.Va. / University
Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon

Worthington, Ohio / Thomas Worthington

Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin

Florida City, Fla. / Chamber
Shadyside, Ohio / Shadyside

Glen Burnie, Md. / Glen Burnie
Forestville, Md. / Forestville
Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
Washington, D.C. / Ballou
Baltimore, Md. / Edmondson Westside
Columbus, Ohio / Westland
Uniontown, Pa. / Albert Gallatin
Washington, D.C. / Bell Multicultural
Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
Temple Hills, Md. / Annapolis Christian
Pittsburgh, Pa / Mt. Lebanon
Arcadia, Fla. / Desoto County
Baltimore, Md. / Pikesville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Elizabeth Forward
Jacksonville, Fla. / Sandalwood
Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge
Rittman, Ohio / Norwayne

Calhoun, Ga. / Gordon Central

New Smyma Beach, Fla. / New Smyma Beach

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
Tacoma Park, Md. / High Point

# Name

57 Nathan Carter

58 Will Kanters

59 Calvin Tuma-Hynes
60 Desmond Bamber
61 Braylon Sibley

63 Dylan Spagnolo
64 Christian Boman
66 Antonio Caputo
67 Nick Weber

68 Evan Wachter

69 Anthony Martin
70 Benjamin Brown
71 Jerome Banks

So.

Fr.

72 Charles Meriweather Jr.

75 Zac Wyman

76 JC Faust

77 Rayshon Wilson
78 David Heldt

80 Hunter Klein

81 Kevin Claxton-Jones So.

82 Dana Reaves

83 Tipree Carey

83 MarcAnthony Colon

84 Jacob Van Luven

84 Eddie Wynkoop

85 Daniel Thomas

86 Andrae Green

87 Chris Williams

88 Neville Smith

88 Davin Williams

89 De’Mere Johnson

90 Mohamed Elola

91 Christopher Riley

92 Amon Lansdown

93 Devine Davis

94 Collin Williams

96 Sean Cole

97 Nate Daniels

98 Dakota Marcin
Derrick Cannon
Jaquan Seymore
Christien Wiliams

Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

Jr.
Fr.

Sr.

So.
So.

Pos. Ht.

oL
DL
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL
oL
DL
DL
oL
oL
oL
DE
DE
WR
TE
WR
WR
WR
TE
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
TE
WR
DL
DL
DE
DE

KIP
DE
DE
RB
DB
DL

6-1
6-0
5-10
6-0
6-0
5-10
5-11
5-11
5-9
6-0
6-5
6-2
6-3
6-0

6-3
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-0
5-8
5-9
5-8
6-2
5-8
5-10
6-3
5-9
6-2
6-0
5-6
5-8
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-0
5-10
5-4
5-6
57

Wt.

e

Hometown / High School

250 St. Petersburg, Fla. / Canterbury School

260
260

Massillon, Ohio / Jackson
Westland, Mich. / Wayne Memorial

265Berkeley Springs, W.Va. / Berkeley Springs

280
230
315
280
250
270
315
270
398
317

280
240
220
195
215
173
180
165
205
185
160
160
170
190
195
180
195
230
210
225
230
230
220
225

McKinney, Texas / McKinney North
Bradenton, Fla. / Manatee
Sheperdsville, Ky. / Bullitt Central
Elmont, N.Y. / Sewanhaka
Midlothian, Va. / Midlothian
Needmore, Pa. / Hancock
Monongahela, Pa. / Ringgold
Clinton, Md. / Wise

Harrisonburg, Va. / Harrisonburg
Macedonia, Ohio / Nordonia

Ocean City, N.J. / Ocean City
Shaker Heights, Ohio / Benedictine
Camden, N.J. / Camden

Sanford, N.C. / Southern Lee
Leonardtown, Md. / Leonardtown
Upper Marlboro, Md. / Wise
Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg

Staten Island, N.Y. / New Dorp
Surrey, B.C., Canada / Seaquam
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Shaler

Bowie, Md. / Bowie

Washington, D.C. / Bell Multicultural
Rochester, N.Y. / James Monroe
Fort Washington, Md. / Friendly
Dayton, Ohio / Belmont
McKeesport, Pa. / McKeesport
Jersey City, N.J. / Lincoln
Brentwood, N.Y. / Brentwood
Washington, D.C. / Bell Multicultural
Sicklerville, N.J. / Winslow Township
New Cumberland, W.Va. / Oak Glen
Charleroi, Pa. / Charleroi
Crooksville, Ohio / Crooksville
Akron, Ohio / Coventry

160 Lauderdale Lakes, Fla. / Keys Gate Char.

140

Miami, Fla. / Keys Gate Charter

220 New Smyma Beach, Fla. / New Smyma Beach
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THIEL OFFENSE
Pos. # Name CL. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
LT 66 Josh Zinsmeister Sr. 511 270 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
99 Cody Bargerstock Fr. 6-2 235 Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
LG 68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
70 Daniel Myers Fr. 6-0 245 Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
C 60 James Brown So. 5-10 300 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
RG 67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger  So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
65 Nick Gularski Fr. 5-11 245 Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
RT 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
75 Nick Lanshcak Fr. 6-5 305 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
TE 6 Alex Porco Sr. 511 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
82 Josh Page So. 6-5 235 St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
WR 9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
17 David Pugh Sr. 5-10 160 Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
WR 18 Devin Turner Fr. 6-2 165 South Park, Pa. / South Park
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
WR 81 Fred Davis Fr. 6-2 205 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
QB 2 Damon Smith Fr. 6-1 145 South Park, Pa. / South Park
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
RB 5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
26 William Watkins So. 5-7 162 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
(OR) 3 Charles Debose So. 5-10 220 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
THIEL DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 55 Brody Suter So. 6-0 200 Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
90 Jason Schmidt Fr. 6-0 240 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
NT 4 Curtis Johnson So. 6-1 250 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara
91 Jaseem Campbell So. 5-11 320 Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
DE 1 Cody Wagner Sr. 6-1 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
96 Zach Hoffman Fr. 6-1 215 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
SLB 28 Matt Crawford Jr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
MLB 34 Grant Milne Jr. 6-3 225 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
52 Maalik Mitchell Fr. 6-1 200 Erie, Pa. / Erie
WLB 53 Dusty Maines Sr. 5-9 195 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield
41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
CB 14 Malcolm Barclay So. 5-10 150 College Park, Md. / Parkdale
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
CB 7 Trou Johnson So. 5-11 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WS 33 Austin Hall Jr. 5-11 175 Mercer, Pa. / Mercer
87 Melvin Kado Fr. 5-9 190 Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
SS 12 Eligah Flynn So. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
27 James Reese Fr. 5-8 160 Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
FS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
47 Brian Lucas Fr. 6-1 180 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
THIEL SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
LS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
K 98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
SS 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
PR 1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
KR 89 Adrian Thomas Fr. 5-6 165 Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
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BETHANY OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 54 Jaymier Scarbrough Sr. 6-2 310 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
66 Antonio Caputo Fr. 5-11 280 Elmont, N.Y. / Sewanhaka
LG 76 JC Faust Fr. 6-3 280 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Benedictine
75 Zac Wyman Sr. Ocean City, N.J. / Ocean City
C 72 Charles Meriweather Jr. 6-0 315 Macedonia, Ohio / Nordonia
63 Dylan Spagnolo Fr. 5-10 230 Bradenton, Fla. / Manatee
RG 61 Brandon Sibley So. 6-0 280 McKinney, Texas / McKinney North
75 Zac Wyman Sr. Ocean City, N.J. / Ocean City
RT 69 Anthony Martin Sr. 6-5 315 Monogahela, Pa. / Ringgold
76 JC Faust Fr. 6-3 280 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Benedictine
TE 16 Jonathan Woodbury Sr. 6-2 235 Mingo Junction, Ohio / Indian Creek
88 Davin Williams Sr. 6-0 195 Dayton, Ohio / Belmont
WR 15 Darius Taylor So. 5-6 150 Leesburg, Va. / Loudoun County
10 Stephon Carter So. 5-6 145 Spotsylvania, Va. / Spotsylvania
WR 9 Abe Lyles, Ill Jr. 5-9 170 Fort Washington, Md. / Friendly
80 Hunter Klein Jr. 6-2 195 Leonardtown, Md. / Leonardtown
QB 7 Carlin Bason Jr. 6-0 160 Gaithersburg, Md. / Gaithersburg
12 Dom Salinetro Fr. 6-3 185 Landisburg, Pa. / West Perry
RB 1 Raekwon Wright Jr. 5-10 170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
1 Byron Mayers Sr. 5-10 180 Brownsville, Pa. / Brownsville
FB 35 Keven Thomas Jr. 5-6 205 Forestville, Md. / Forestville
34 Greg Avent Jr. 5-11 240 Glen Burnie, Md. / Glen Burnie
BETHANY DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
DE 44 Chas Blango Jr. 5-10 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
92 Bryce Rohrbaugh So. 6-1 230 Rittman, Ohio / Norwayne
DT 58 Will Kanters Sr. 6-0 270 Massillon, Ohio / Jackson
90 Mohamed Elola Fr. 6-2 235 Jersey City, N.J. / Lincoln
DT 5 Daniel Gibson Sr. 6-3 260 Braddock, Pa. / Woodland Hills
92 Bryce Rohrbaugh So. 6-1 230 Rittman, Ohio / Norwayne
DE 97 Nate Daniels Sr. 6-0 230 Crooksville, Ohio / Crooksville
77 Rayshon Wilson Fr. 6-1 240 Camden, N.J. / Camden
OoLB 6 Joe Fiasco Sr. 6-0 185 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
43 Jalen Heckstall So. 5-9 210 Temple Hills, Md. / Annapolis Christian
ILB 4 Will Gatling Sr. 5-10 225 Baltimore, Md. / Northwestern
8 Mike Berry Jr. 5-10 230 Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances
OLB 3 Anthony Fiasco Jr. 6-0 180 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
42 Colton Schmeltz Jr. 5-10 185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
CcB 23 Quron Eggleston Jr. 5-11 175 Baltimore, Md. / St. Francis
25 Keyohn Thompson Jr. 5-7 155 Baltimore, Md. / New Town
FS 31 Kiandre Murphy So. 5-7 150 Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin
10 Larry Smith Fr. 6-0 165 Reisterstown, Md. / Franklin
SS 29 Phil Taylor Jr. 6-0 185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
24 TJ Crowder Fr. 6-0 180 Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Ready
CB 28 Jamair Sykes Jr. 6-1 195 Severn, Md. / Severna Park
29 Phil Taylor Jr. 6-0 185 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon
BETHANY SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
K 96 Sean Cole So. 6-1 230 Charleroi, Pa. / Charleroi
94 Collin Williams Fr.. 6-0 230 New Cumberland, W.Va. / Oak Glen
P 14 Mike Whiteherse Fr. 6-1 170 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
3 Anthony Fiasco So. 6-0 180 Wilmerding, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
KR 1 Raekwon Wright So. 5-10 170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
28 Bobby Sanders Fr. 5-9 185 Morgantown, W.Va. / University
PR 1 Raekwon Wright So. 5-10 170 Baltimore, Md. / Patterson
28 Bobby Sanders Fr. 5-9 185 Morgantown, W.Va. / University
H 14 Mike Whiteherse Fr. 6-1 170 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
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